
Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
September 14, 2021

REGULAR, 9/14/2021 10:30:00 AM

BE IT REMEMBERED that on September 14, 2021, there was begun
and holden a REGULAR session of the Commissioners Court of
Jefferson County, Texas, with the following members and officers
present and participating except those absent as indicated:

Honorable Jeff Branick, County Judge

Commissioner Vernon Pierce, Commissioner Pct. No. 1

Commissioner Darrell Bush, Commissioner Pct. No. 2 (ABSENT)

Commissioner Michael Sinegal, Commissioner Pct. No. 3 (ABSENT)

Commissioner Everette D. Alfred, Commissioner Pct. No. 4

Honorable Zena Stephens, Sheriff (ABSENT)

Chief Miller

Honorable Theresa Goodness , County Clerk

When the following proceedings were had and orders made, to-wit:

1



Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
September 14, 2021

Jeff R. Branick, County Judge
Vernon Pierce, Commissioner, Precinct One
Darrell Bush, Commissioner, Precinct Two

Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct Three
Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner, Precinct Four

NOTICE OF MEETING AND AGENDA
OF COMMISSIONERS' COURT

OF JEFFERSON COUNTY, TEXAS
September 14, 2021

Notice is hereby given that the Commissioners' Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, willmeet at 10:30 AM, on the 14th day of September 2021 at
its regular meeting place in the Commissioners' Courtroom, 4th Floor, Jefferson County
Courthouse, 1149 Pearl Street, Beaumont, Texas.

Said meeting will be a Regular for the purpose of transacting the routine
business of the County. Persons with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids for
services who wish to attend this meeting should contact the County Judge's
Office to arrange for assistance.

In addition to the routine business of the County, the subject of said
meeting will be the following:

9:00 a.m. WORKSHOP- To receive and discuss information from Mike Douget and Mayor Sanders regarding
use of America Cares Act funding for the China Sewer Plant.

9:45 a.m.- Announcement of an executive (closed) session pursuant to Texas Government Code Section
551.0725 to deliberate business and financial issues relating to a contract being negotiated, that deliberation in
open meeting, would have a detrimental effect on the Commissioners Court in negotiations with a third person.

11:00 a.m.- Announcement of an executive (closed) session pursuant to Texas Government Code Section
551.071 to consult with our attorney regarding  pending and contemplated litigation.

Jefferson County has taken steps to minimize the exposure of COVID-19 by implementing the following steps to
allow the public to view the Commissioner’s Court meeting. The following options are available: View live with
audio from the County Webpage: https://co.jefferson.tx.us/comm_crt/commlink.htm Listen to audio by calling
346-248-7799 Meeting ID: 917 160 6532# Participant ID: #The court will also have a question and answer
session at the end of the meeting. If you would like to ask any questions of the Court, please be on the phone
call. The Court will give a question and answer session at the end of the meeting as time allows. You will be
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called upon by your last 4 digits of your phone number. If you do not have any questions, you can pass. Please
be mindful that the audio portion of this meeting will be of better quality from the website.

INVOCATION: Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner, Precinct Four

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Vernon Pierce, Commissioner, Precinct One
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PURCHASING:

1. Consider and approve Amendment No. 4 (four) to contract (RFP 16-
010/YS), Lease of Properties Acquired as a Result of Buy-Out to transfer
lease of property (item 70) from Oscar and Amber Olvera to Lori
Weekly.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 7 - 10

Motion by: Commissioner Pierce
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Alfred
Action: APPROVED

2. Consider and approve disposition of salvage property as authorized by
Local Government Code §263.152 (3), for broken or obsolete
items.                                               

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 11 - 14

Motion by: Commissioner Pierce
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY AUDITOR:

3. Consider and approve budget transfer – Constable Pct.4 – purchase air
purifiers for office.

120-3068-425-3078 OFFICE SUPPLIES $1,000.00

120-3068-425-1005 EXTRA HELP $1,000.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 15 - 15

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Pierce
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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4. Consider and possibly approve a Resolution Authorizing County Grant,
Texas Department of Agriculture Home-Delivered Meal Grant Program
for Nutrition & Services for Seniors for FY 2021-2022.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 16 - 16

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Pierce
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Alfred
Action: APPROVED

5. Consider, approve, receive and file Sheriff and Constables’ Fees to be
effective January 1, 2022.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 17 - 17

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Pierce
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Alfred
Action: APPROVED

6. Consider and approve Resolution for 2022 Indigent Defense Formula
Grant Application.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 18 - 18

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Pierce
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Alfred
Action: APPROVED

7. Regular County Bills – check #486379 through checks #486577.
SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 19 - 26

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Pierce
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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COUNTY COMMISSIONERS:

8. Receive and file Executed SAVNS Maintenance Grant Contract No.
2219053.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 27 - 57

Motion by: Commissioner Pierce
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Alfred
Action: APPROVED

Other Business:

Receive reports from Elected Officials and staff on matters of community
interest without taking action.

***DISCUSSION ON ANY OTHER ITEM NOT ON AGENDA WITHOUT
TAKING ACTION.

______________________________________________
Jeff R. Branick
County Judge
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Nothing herein shall be construed as creating any liability on the party of the County, its 
officials, director, servants, agents, employees, representatives, licensees, invitees, or other 
contractors. 

NOTICES 

Any notice required or pennitted to be given by the County to Lessee hereunder shall be given 
by certified or registered United States mail, return receipt requested, postage prepaid, addressed 
to Maintainer as follows: Lori Weekly, 11367 Kenner Road, Beaumont TX, 77705. 

Any notice required or permitted to be given by Lessee to County hereunder shall be given by 
certified or registered United States mail, return receipt requested, postage prepaid, addressed as 
follows: County Judge, 4th Floor, Jefferson County Courthouse, 1149 Pearl St., Beaumont, 
TX 77701. 

SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS 

Lessee shall not sub-lease or assign this Agreement or any of Lessee's rights or obligations 
hereunder without the prior express written permission of the County. Any attempted 
assignment in violation of this provision will be void and of no force or effect. 

MODIFICATION AND INTERPRETATION 

This instrument contains the entire Agreement by and between the parties related to the rights 
herein granted and obligations herein assumed. Any oral or written representations or 
modifications concerning this instrument are of no force or effect, excepting a subsequent 
modification in writing signed by both parties hereto. 

ginals on ~-oYY\\/eY 1±11-:02-l 

K, COUNTY JUDGE 

LESSEE 

Attest: 

esa Goodness, Interim County Clerk 

Weekly Lease Agreement 
Page 3 of4 
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From: Bryan Werner
To: "Fran Lee"
Subject: Budget transfer
Date: Wednesday, September 8, 2021 10:43:15 AM

Fran,

Please transfer $1,000.00 from account # 120-3068-425.10-05 (extra help) to account # 120-3068-
425.30-78 (office supply).  These funds will be used to buy air purifiers for my staff to place in their
 offices.  This amount will cover shipping and filters for units.

Thanks Bryan

Constable Bryan Werner
Jefferson County Constable, Precinct 4
19217 Hwy 365
Beaumont, Texas 77705
409-434-5450
bwerner@co.jefferson.tx.us
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T EXAS D EPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 

T EXANS F EEDING T EXANS: HOME-DELIVERED MEAL 

GRANT PROGRAM 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING COUNTY GRANT 
PROGRAM YEAR 2022 

A resolution of the County of Jefferson (County) Texas certifying that the county has made a grant to 
Nutrition & Services for Sen iors, (Organization) an organization that provides home-delivered meals to 
homebound persons in the county who are elderly and/ or have a disability and certifying that the county 
has approved the organization's accounting system or fiscal agent. 

~REAS, the Organization desires to apply for grant funds from the Texas Department of 

Agriculture to supplement and extend existing services for homebound persons in the County who are 
elderly and/ or have a disability, pursuant to the Home-Delivered Meal Grant Program (Program); and 

~REAS, the Program rules require the County in which an Organization is providing home­

delivered meal services to make a grant to the Organization, in order for the Organization to be eligible 
to receive Program grant funds; and 

~REAS, the Program rules require the County to approve the Organization's accounting system 

or fiscal agent, in order for the Organization to be eligible to receive Program grant funds; and 

~REAS, the County recognizes Janci Kimball, President & CEO (Authorized Official) as an 

official of the Organization applying for a Home-Delivered Meal Grant from the Texas Department of 
Agriculture. 

f!ilE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNTY: 

SECTION 1: The County hereby certifies that it has made a grant to the Organization in the amount of 
$65,000 to be used between the: 

01 of October 2021 and the 30 of September 2022 
D ay Month Year Day Month Year 

SECTION 2: The County hereby certifies that the Organization provides home-delivered meals to 
homebound persons in the County who are elderly and/ or have a disability. 

SECTION 3: The County hereby certifies that it has approved the Organization's accounting system or 
fiscal agent which meets financial management system requirements as set forth in the Texas Grant 
Management Standards promulgated by the Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts. 

the affirmative vote of the County on this 14 day of September, 2021 

~"''" '-.cz,\ONE~ 
ed OJ5cial of the County 

Typed Name and Tide 

NOTE: AU informaJion shown in this resolution must be induded in the resolution passed by the County. 
Updated June 2021 

A
~'b .......... $~ 
~~ .... ...... 0 ... · ··. ~ . ~ ~ 

! . . . 
~ \ ; VJ 
~ ... ..- ~ \~··.... ./ 4/ 1i, ~\S'o ........... ·~ ~ 

ltt\,~ cou~ 
'""'""'"""'" 
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2022 Jefferson County Resolution 

Indigent Defense Grant Program 

WHEREAS, under the provisions of the Texas Government Code Section 79.037 and Texas 
Administrative Code Chapter 173, counties are eligible to receive grants from the Texas 
Indigent Defense Commission to provide improvements in indigent defense services in the 
county; and 

WHEREAS, this grant program will assist the county in the implementation and the 
improvement of the indigent criminal defense services in this county; and 

WHEREAS, Jefferson County Commissioners Court has agreed that in the event of loss or 
misuse of the funds, Jefferson County Commissioners assures that the funds will be returned in 
full to the Texas Indigent Defense Commission. 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED and ordered that the County Judge of this county is 
designated as the Authorized Official to apply for, accept, decline, modify, or cancel the grant 
application for the Indigent Defense Formula Grant Program and all other necessary documents 
to accept said grant; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the County Auditor is designated as the Financial Officer 
for this grant. ~ 

Adopted this J t day of .,~ , 2021 . 

Attes~~---
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2 DATE PAGE:   1
09-14-2021

NAME AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

JURY FUND

DAWN DONUTS 157.50     486537
157.50**

ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#1

ENTERGY 637.13     486409
637.13**

ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#2

SPIDLE & SPIDLE 2,408.67     486384
AUDILET TRACTOR SALES 276.70     486386
CITY OF NEDERLAND 60.23     486394
ENTERGY 998.41     486409
MUNRO'S 980.00     486421
OFFICE DEPOT 140.01     486424
RITTER @ HOME 23.97     486432
SMART'S TRUCK & TRAILER, INC. 59.20     486441
S.E. TEXAS BUILDING SERVICE 346.66     486442
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D. 27.67     486457
BUMPER TO BUMPER 214.12     486490
MARTIN PRODUCT SALES LLC 14,284.00     486496
PRO CHEM INC 54.19     486522
CY-FAIR TIRE 455.00     486562
GULF COAST 1,098.55     486563

21,427.38**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT. # 3

SPIDLE & SPIDLE 6,306.66     486384
COASTAL WELDING SUPPLY 124.94     486395
RB EVERETT & COMPANY, INC. 430.89     486399
MUNRO'S                                                23.85     486421
SMART'S TRUCK & TRAILER, INC. 366.15     486441
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D. 130.91     486457
SOUTHERN TIRE MART, LLC 659.80     486462
HOWARD'S AUTO SUPPLY 15.86     486465
TEXAS GAS SERVICE 145.29     486485
WINDSTREAM 43.72     486495
MARTIN PRODUCT SALES LLC 13,520.00     486496
ATTABOY TERMITE & PEST CONTROL 127.77     486507
WILLIAMS AIR CONDITIONING 325.00     486511
ON TIME TIRE 130.00     486521
SMITTY'S HAMSHIRE GULF 29.00     486542
O'REILLY AUTO PARTS 454.76     486554
C & I OIL OF BEAUMONT LP 1,542.88     486565

24,377.48**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#4

SPIDLE & SPIDLE 2,661.01     486384
ENTERGY 17.65     486409
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT 1,219.26     486415
M&D SUPPLY 15.10     486418
MUNRO'S 87.89     486421
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC. 488.21     486436
VULCAN MATERIALS CO. 99,155.76     486456
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D. 199.11     486457
4IMPRINT, INC. 645.48     486480

104,489.47**
ENGINEERING FUND

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 1.06     486473
BRADLEY S STAFFORD 2,000.00     486570

2,001.06**
PARKS & RECREATION

CITY OF PORT ARTHUR - WATER DEPT. 58.02     486393
ENTERGY                                             1,572.13     486409
RITTER @ HOME 47.98     486432
AT&T                                                   31.02     486448
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D. 82.00     486457
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC. 166.40     486482
KIESCHNICK INDUSTRIES, INC. 168.00     486483
PARKER LUMBER 694.45     486512
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   2
                                    09-14-2021
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

GULF COAST                                          1,288.80     486563
                                                                         4,108.80**
GENERAL FUND

TAX OFFICE

ELECTRICAL SPECIALTIES, INC.                           85.00     486380
OFFICE DEPOT                                        1,902.81     486424
SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                 347.00     486444
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                             17.80     486466
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          535.40     486473
ALLISON GETZ                                          641.06     486534
CHERYL ELLIS                                            8.53     486576
                                                                         3,537.60*
COUNTY HUMAN RESOURCES

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            4.96     486473
SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT                           43.39     486477
SOUTHEAST TEXAS OCCUPATIONAL MEDICI                   532.00     486540
                                                                           580.35*
AUDITOR'S OFFICE

OFFICE DEPOT                                          965.05     486424
SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  29.95     486445
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            8.20     486473
                                                                         1,003.20*
COUNTY CLERK

OFFICE DEPOT                                          359.04     486424
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          214.87     486473
                                                                           573.91*
COUNTY JUDGE

LINDA F PATTERSON                                   1,800.00     486427
LOU ANNE GARDNER ATTORNEY AT LAW                      500.00     486467
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            8.30     486473
JEFF R BRANICK                                      1,287.26     486497
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                   96.54     486509
                                                                         3,692.10*
RISK MANAGEMENT

OFFICE DEPOT                                          730.41     486424
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           11.16     486473
                                                                           741.57*
COUNTY TREASURER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          113.88     486473
                                                                           113.88*
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           16.31     486473
                                                                            16.31*
GENERAL SERVICES

B&L MAIL PRESORT SERVICE                              819.01     486387
JEFFERSON CTY. APPRAISAL DISTRICT                 171,528.25     486414
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                   80.00     486415
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                          2,442.76     486449
TEXAS WILDLIFE DAMAGE MGMT FUND                     2,700.00     486451
TEXAS WORKFORCE COMMISSION                          4,382.98     486452
INTERFACE EAP                                       1,317.60     486461
ADVANCED STAFFING                                      97.50     486464
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      200.59     486471
MILLIMAN                                            6,150.00     486503
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                     227.40     486523
SCALES BIOLOGICAL LABORATORY INC                      900.00     486561
                                                                       190,846.09*
DATA PROCESSING

RALPH'S INDUSTRIAL ELECTRONICS                        894.80     486433
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                          1,864.65     486466
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                             110.96     486482
SKYHELM LLC                                        15,195.00     486552
                                                                        18,065.41*
VOTERS REGISTRATION DEPT
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                                    09-14-2021
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

THE EXAMINER                                          300.00     486400
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          160.58     486473
                                                                           460.58*
ELECTIONS DEPARTMENT

THE EXAMINER                                           68.75     486400
OFFICE DEPOT                                          201.89     486424
RMA TOLL PROCESSING                                     2.80     486558
                                                                           273.44*
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

FED EX                                                 12.55     486402
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                   50.50     486415
KIRKSEY'S SPRINT PRINTING                              25.95     486417
OFFICE DEPOT                                           67.29     486424
ELIZABETH PARKS                                       581.00     486426
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           96.33     486473
TRANSUNION RISK AND ALTERNATIVE                       160.00     486531
QUENTIN PRICE                                          20.50     486547
                                                                         1,014.12*
DISTRICT CLERK

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          396.97     486473
                                                                           396.97*
CRIMINAL DISTRICT COURT

DAVID GROVE                                         8,750.00     486385
DONALD W. DUESLER & ASSOC.                          8,750.00     486396
MARSHA NORMAND                                      8,750.00     486422
OFFICE DEPOT                                           39.30     486424
KEVIN PAULA SEKALY PC                               8,750.00     486438
RENE MULHOLLAND                                     2,604.45     486455
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.46     486473
                                                                        37,645.21*
58TH DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .99     486473
                                                                              .99*
60TH DISTRICT COURT

SOUTHWEST BUILDING SYSTEMS                            161.80     486447
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .53     486473
                                                                           162.33*
136TH DISTRICT COURT

MSC SYSTEMS                                         8,496.12     486463
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.76     486473
LEXIS-NEXIS                                            76.00     486474
                                                                         8,573.88*
172ND DISTRICT COURT

LEXIS-NEXIS                                            80.00     486475
LEXIS-NEXIS                                           160.00     486476
                                                                           240.00*
252ND DISTRICT COURT

CRISTY SMITH                                          577.15     486390
MSC SYSTEMS                                            97.50     486463
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           16.88     486473
JOEL WEBB VAZQUEZ                                     800.00     486489
ALEX BILL III                                         800.00     486516
BRITTANIE HOLMES                                    8,750.00     486524
                                                                        11,041.53*
279TH DISTRICT COURT

ANITA F. PROVO                                      1,847.50     486430
NATHAN REYNOLDS, JR.                                  550.00     486431
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .53     486473
LEXIS-NEXIS                                            80.00     486475
DONEANE E. BECKCOM                                    550.00     486479
LANGSTON ADAMS                                      1,050.00     486484
JOEL WEBB VAZQUEZ                                     440.00     486489
TONYA CONNELL TOUPS                                   110.00     486500
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                                    09-14-2021
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

REAUD MORGAN & QUINN LLP                              385.00     486506
BRITTANIE HOLMES                                      770.00     486524
MATUSKA LAW FIRM                                      110.00     486529
MELANIE AIREY                                         357.50     486532
THE SCHLETT LAW FIRM, PLLC                            220.00     486572
                                                                         6,470.53*
317TH DISTRICT COURT

MARVA PROVO                                           325.00     486429
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .53     486473
PATRICIA VELASCO                                    2,465.42     486538
                                                                         2,790.95*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           47.65     486473
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                   96.54     486509
                                                                           144.19*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 2

LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                   96.54     486509
                                                                            96.54*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 6

OFFICE DEPOT                                          167.75     486424
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           20.13     486473
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                   96.54     486509
DIRECTV                                                60.90     486513
                                                                           345.32*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 7

LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                   96.54     486509
                                                                            96.54*
JUSTICE OF PEACE PCT. 8

LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                   96.54     486509
                                                                            96.54*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO.1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            3.23     486473
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                  139.00     486526
                                                                           142.23*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 2

TODD W LEBLANC                                        300.00     486381
CHARLES ROJAS                                         250.00     486468
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            8.76     486473
TURK LAW FIRM                                         250.00     486525
MATUSKA LAW FIRM                                      300.00     486529
                                                                         1,108.76*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 3

TODD W LEBLANC                                        300.00     486381
A. MARK FAGGARD                                       300.00     486401
NATHAN REYNOLDS, JR.                                  300.00     486431
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           12.45     486473
ANTOINE FREEMAN                                       300.00     486501
                                                                         1,212.45*
COURT MASTER

BUDDIE J HAHN                                         313.49     486564
                                                                           313.49*
MEDIATION CENTER

OFFICE DEPOT                                           64.20     486424
SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  56.50     486443
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.31     486473
4IMPRINT, INC.                                        786.12     486480
                                                                           909.13*
SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT

RAY ALLEN MFG. CO., INC.                              220.91     486383
CITY OF NEDERLAND                                      38.16     486394
EQUINE MEDICINE & SURGERY                              70.00     486398
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                                    09-14-2021
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

FED EX                                                 66.30     486403
GT DISTRIBUTORS, INC.                               1,124.27     486406
ENTERGY                                               926.04     486409
AT&T                                                   36.62     486448
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          864.13     486473
SHI GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS, INC.                        120.33     486478
BEAUMONT OCCUPATIONAL SERVICE, INC.                   244.65     486481
RITA HURT                                             550.00     486519
GALLS LLC                                           5,997.19     486533
3L PRINTING COMPANY                                    50.00     486539
THE MONOGRAM SHOP                                      57.00     486546
PARAGON SOUTHWEST MEDICAL WASTE LLC                 1,056.25     486553
                                                                        11,421.85*
CRIME LABORATORY

FED EX                                                 89.65     486404
FISHER SCIENTIFIC                                     526.65     486405
OFFICE DEPOT                                          259.60     486424
THERMAL SCIENTIFIC, INC.                              120.04     486453
LIPOMED                                               501.80     486514
RECREATION SUPPLY CO, INC                             298.31     486574
                                                                         1,796.05*
JAIL - NO. 2

CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                         16.00     486392
ENTERGY                                             1,179.08     486409
JACK BROOKS REGIONAL AIRPORT                          460.00     486413
ULINE SHIPPING SUPPLY SPECIALI                        440.44     486454
WORLD FUEL SERVICES                                   376.00     486508
                                                                         2,471.52*
JUVENILE PROBATION DEPT.

SAFER SOCIETY PRESS                                   470.00     486434
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            6.66     486473
ROXANA MITCHELL                                       241.92     486535
SUMMER KENNERSON                                      117.60     486543
SHERONDA WHEELER                                       45.92     486550
JAMIE GROGAN                                           99.68     486566
BRENDA WOOD                                           123.20     486569
                                                                         1,104.98*
JUVENILE DETENTION HOME

ENTERGY                                             5,174.97     486409
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                               2,093.84     486436
FLOWERS FOODS                                          45.64     486487
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                   2,697.75     486488
A1 FILTER SERVICE COMPANY                             183.79     486518
                                                                        10,195.99*
CONSTABLE PCT 1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           24.18     486473
                                                                            24.18*
CONSTABLE-PCT 6

OFFICE DEPOT                                           15.53     486424
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.31     486473
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                   96.54     486509
GUS GEORGE LAW ENFORCEMENT ACADEMY                     60.00     486530
GALLS LLC                                             420.48     486533
                                                                           563.80*
CONSTABLE PCT. 8

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  200.00     486415
TX TAG                                                 10.62     486536
                                                                           210.62*
COUNTY MORGUE

PROCTOR'S MORTUARY INC                             15,400.00     486510
                                                                        15,400.00*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 1

CALVARY MORTUARY                                    1,500.00     486391
MERCY FUNERAL HOME                                  1,500.00     486420
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UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           63.36     486473
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  136.50     486509
PROCTOR'S MORTUARY INC                              1,500.00     486510
NUANCE COMMUNICATIONS, INC                            118.50     486560
EZEA D EDE MD                                       2,932.58     486568
                                                                         7,750.94*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 2

VICKIE MCINTYRE                                       435.68     486460
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           47.94     486473
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  136.50     486509
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                      41.86     486523
NUANCE COMMUNICATIONS, INC                            118.50     486560
EZEA D EDE MD                                       2,932.58     486568
                                                                         3,713.06*
ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                1,017.96     486415
OFFICE DEPOT                                          211.77     486424
                                                                         1,229.73*
INDIGENT MEDICAL SERVICES

CARDINAL HEALTH 110 INC                            12,638.49     486527
VECTOR SECURITY                                       360.00     486548
CORLISS R RANDLE                                    1,200.00     486556
                                                                        14,198.49*
MAINTENANCE-BEAUMONT

BINSWANGER GLASS CO.                                2,976.46     486389
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                               1,945.77     486436
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                         203.70     486440
AT&T                                                  679.82     486448
WORTH HYDROCHEM                                       265.00     486458
TEXAS FIRE & COMMUNICATIONS                            95.00     486469
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                     429.18     486491
CARROT-TOP INDUSTRIES INC                           1,512.93     486541
REXEL USA INC                                         720.05     486551
                                                                         8,827.91*
MAINTENANCE-PORT ARTHUR

ENTERGY                                             4,992.66     486409
AIR SERVICES UNLIMITED                             17,400.00     486520
THE HOME DEPOT PRO                                    497.22     486559
                                                                        22,889.88*
MAINTENANCE-MID COUNTY

CITY OF NEDERLAND                                      20.90     486394
ENTERGY                                             2,858.75     486409
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                  21.60     486436
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                          36.49     486440
S.E. TEXAS BUILDING SERVICE                         4,341.67     486442
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D.                             51.94     486457
                                                                         7,331.35*
SERVICE CENTER

ACTION AUTO GLASS                                     245.94     486382
SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                     9,658.78     486384
KINSEL FORD, INC.                                   4,781.25     486416
M&D SUPPLY                                            431.52     486418
MUNRO'S                                                64.89     486421
PHILPOTT MOTORS, INC.                                  52.44     486428
VOYAGER FLEET SYSTEM, INC.                         21,812.21     486486
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                      499.75     486490
ROBERT'S TEXACO XPRESS LUBE                            63.00     486504
AMERICAN TIRE DISTRIBUTORS                            835.14     486505
MIGHTY OF SOUTHEAST TEXAS                             154.66     486517
MIDNIGHT AUTO                                          89.95     486544
                                                                        38,689.53*
VETERANS SERVICE

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            9.47     486473
                                                                             9.47*
                                                                       440,535.49**
MOSQUITO CONTROL FUND
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ACE GLASS & MIRROR, INC.                               50.00     486379
DYNAMIC POWER SYSTEM, INC.                             45.00     486397
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                   977.43     486407
ENTERGY                                               670.10     486409
SETZER HARDWARE, INC.                                  48.85     486439
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                             65.83     486450
                                                                         1,857.21**
FEMA EMERGENCY

SEABREEZE CULVERT, INC.                             3,240.00     486437
                                                                         3,240.00**
LATERAL ROADS -PRECINCT 1

MARTIN PRODUCT SALES LLC                            8,844.14     486496
                                                                         8,844.14**
J.C. FAMILY TREATMENT

MARY BEVIL                                          1,387.00     486567
                                                                         1,387.00**
EMPG GRANT

OFFICE DEPOT                                          322.89     486424
SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                   9.95     486446
                                                                           332.84**
GRANT A STATE AID

SAM HOUSTON STATE UNIVERSITY                          225.00     486435
YOUTH ADVOCATE PROGRAM                              4,270.00     486499
                                                                         4,495.00**
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION FND

CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                          1,187.48     486466
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           89.55     486473
JCCSC                                                 810.00     486515
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                      90.48     486523
                                                                         2,177.51**
JEFF. CO. WOMEN'S CENTER

KIM MCKINNEY, LPC, LMFT                                75.00     486419
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                     986.45     486488
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                     215.98     486491
                                                                         1,277.43**
DWI PRETRIAL DIVERSION

SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                      69.80     486523
                                                                            69.80**
LAW OFFICER TRAINING GRT

ENTERGY                                               466.49     486409
TEXAS COMMISSION ON LAW ENFORCEMENT                    35.00     486502
LIBERTY GOLF CARS                                   5,000.00     486573
                                                                         5,501.49**
DEPUTY SHERIFF EDUCATION

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                2,092.44     486415
                                                                         2,092.44**
J.P. COURTROOM TECH. FUND

CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                             49.29     486466
                                                                            49.29**
HOTEL OCCUPANCY TAX FUND

AT&T                                                  123.63     486448
TEXAS WORKFORCE COMMISSION                            260.82     486452
                                                                           137.19**
CRIME LAB FUNDING CJD

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                1,778.68     486415
                                                                         1,778.68**
COUNTY CLERK ELECTION CON

HART INTER CIVIC                                    6,079.22     486412
                                                                         6,079.22**
CETRZ/CTIF GRANT
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MARTIN PRODUCT SALES LLC 709.86     486496
709.86**

AIRPORT FUND

SPIDLE & SPIDLE 852.64     486384
ENTERGY                                            13,594.28     486411
RALPH'S INDUSTRIAL ELECTRONICS 199.31     486433
SETZER HARDWARE, INC. 14.75     486439
TEXAS WORKFORCE COMMISSION 69.81     486452
BUBBA'S AIR CONDITIONING 775.00     486459
E. SULLIVAN ADVERTISING & DESIGN 6,145.00     486470
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 1.84     486473
MODERN AG PRODUCTS LTD 337.48     486498
SOUTHEAST TEXAS PARTS AND EQUIPMENT 64.04     486528
EAGLE PUMP & METERS INC 5,150.00     486545
TITAN AVIATION FUELS 17,040.29     486555

44,244.44**
AIRPORT IMPROVE. GRANTS

BEAUMONT TRACTOR COMPANY 60,350.00     486388
60,350.00**

SE TX EMP. BENEFIT POOL

STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANY 23,366.40     486493
RELIANCE STANDARD LIFE INSURANCE 6,095.96     486494
EXPRESS SCRIPTS INC 63,574.51     486549
NEUROMUSCULAR CORPORATE SOLUTIONS 21,600.00     486557

114,636.87**
SETEC FUND

PREFERRED FACILITIES GROUP-USA, LLC 15,096.37     486571
15,096.37**

LIABILITY CLAIMS ACCOUNT

JOSH SCHAFFER PLLC 6,250.00     486577
6,250.00**

WORKER'S COMPENSATION FD

TRISTAR RISK MANAGEMENT 22,565.24     486492
22,565.24**

ARRC CORONAVIRUS RECOVERY

OVERHEAD DOOR CO. 573.00     486425
S.E. TEXAS BUILDING SERVICE 2,332.00     486442
EASTEX ASSETS LLC 13,000.00     486575

15,905.00**
J C ASSISTANCE DISTRICT 4

TEXAS WORKFORCE COMMISSION 370.00     486452
370.00**

MARINE DIVISION

ENTERGY 810.73     486409
SKYHELM LLC 1,773.55     486552

2,584.28**
SHERIFF-SPINDLETOP GRANT

GT DISTRIBUTORS, INC. 100.70     486406
100.70**

919,591.93***
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Regular, September 14, 2021

There being no further business to come before the Court at this time,
same is now here adjourned on this date, September 14, 2021
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